
119 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1987 Ch. 68 

CHAPTER 68———S.F.No. 863 

An act relating to horse racing; authorizing the racing commission to issue an addition- 
al license for a racetrack in the seven-county metropolitan area to be used for standard-bred 
racing; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 240.06, by adding a subdivision; and 
240.14, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 240.06, is amended by adding 

a subdivision to read: 

Subd. 5a. ADDITIONAL LICENSE; METROPOLITAN AREA. ELK/im; 
standing sufiivision 54 gig commission mpy issue o_ne_ additional <:l_as_s _A_ li_ce_r_1§g 
within t_l§ seven-county metropolitan area, provided phat the gdgiflgl lipefi 
may gmly ‘pl: issued Q g facility: 

Q) located more than go miles from E other racetrack ip existence Q 
Janua1_'y L 1987; 

Q) containing _a track pg larger than five-eighths of g mile i_n circumference; 

Q) used exclusively _fpr_ standard-bred racing; 

Q1) p9_t owned o_r operated py a governmental entity g a_ nonprofit organiza- 
tion; gpg 

Q) t_l_1_z_1t gig g current road 93 highway system adequate 19 facilitate present 
_apd_ future vehicular traffic expeditiously tp pig from lg facility. 

The consideration o_f clause Q) shall prevail when two competing licensees 
8._l'€_§_ relatively equal regarding other considerations mandated l_)y 13w 9; rule. 

fig application fi)_r_ a_n_ additional class A license within th_e_ seven-county 
metropolitan area may pg delay 9; adversely affect gr; application Q g. class A 
license _fp1_' 3 facility t_o_ 13 located outside thp seven-county metropolitan area. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 240.14, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. ASSIGNMENT OF RACING DAYS. The commission shall 
assign racing days to each racetrack licensee authorized to conduct racing with 
pari-mutuel betting, and a licensee may conduct racing with pari-mutuel betting 
only on a racing day assigned by the commission. [lg assignment _o_t_‘ racing 
Q)/_s ail times pf racing _tp p facility licensed under section 1 p1_a_y pp’; prevent fie commission £ro_m_ assigning jtp Q racetrack ip existence pp January L 1987, 
g1_1_e same 9_r overlapping gpys g times. :l‘_l_1_e commission fiy pot assign n_o;1_- 
standard-bred racing gpyg £9; g racetrack licensed under section _l_. The commis- 
sion may assign racing days for up to three years beyond the year in which the 
assignment is made. Assignments of racing days in any year must be made by 
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December 31 of the previous year, except that days may be assigned after that 
date to a licensee whose license is issued after that date. 

Approved May 7, 1987 

CHAPTER 69—S.F.No. 922 

An act relating to horse racing; regulating license suspensions and revocations of class C 
licenses; modifying the time periods and dollar limitations used to trigger contested case 
hearings; requiring rules that prohibit horses from carrying fitreign substances when they 
race; requiring medical testing fee rules; making permanent the statutory provisions authoriz- 
ing the use of certain medications; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 240.08, 
subdivision 5; 240.16, subdivision 1; 240.22; 240.24, subdivisions 1 and 3; and Laws-1985, 
chapter 211, section 5. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 240.08, subdivision 5, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 5. REVOCATION AND SUSPENSION. The commission may revoke 
a class C license for a violation of law or rule which in the commission’s opinion 
adversely affects the integrity of horse racing in Minnesota, or for an intentional 
false statement made in a license application. 

The commission may suspend a class C license for up to one year for a 
violation of law, order or rule. 

The commission may delegate to its designated agents the authority to 
impose suspensions of class C licenses, and the suspension may be appealed to 
the commission according to its rules. 

A license revocation or suspension for more than 39 _9_Q days is a contested 
case under sections 14.57 to 14.69 of the administrative procedure act and is in 
addition to criminal penalties imposed for a violation of law or rule. The 
commission may summarily suspend a license for more than -39 _9_Q days prior to 
a contested case hearing where it is necessary to insure the integrity of racing. A 
contested case hearing must be held within 20 days of the summary suspension 
and the administrative law judge’s report must be issued within 20 days from 
the close of the hearing record. In all cases involving summary suspension the 
commission must issue its final decision within 30 days from receipt of the 
report of the administrative law judge and subsequent exceptions’ and argument 
under section 14.61. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 240.16, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 
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